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May 12, 1975 

I OWA : I owa winter wheat 
the Iowa Crop and 

of 1. 2 million bushels . 
7 bushels a bove the 1974 
yiel d of 38 . 5 bushels . 

production is for~cast at 3.8 
Liveslock Reporting Se r vice . 
The 197 5 y ield is forecast at 
yield of 30 . 0 bushels but 1.5 

mil lion bushels, according to 
Thi s compares to the 197 4 crop 
37 . 0 bushels per harve s te d acre , 
b ushels below th e reco r d 1971 

May 1 pas ture Londiti on was 72 pe rcen t of normal compared to 84 pe rcent a year 
earl ier . Pasture growth has been slow due to cool conditions . 

Hay stocks on Iowa fa r ms ,rn May 1 totaled 1. 2 million tons 38 percent less than 
t he 1 . 9 million tons a year ea rlier. Hay stocks are the lowest since 1956 when 1 . 1 
million tons were on hand. 

l~!ITED STATES : Winter whea t production is forecast at 1,61 9 . 8 million bushels, 16 
percent more t l lan t he 1,391.3 million bushe ls produced in 197 4. 

Hay stocks on May 1 totaled 18 . 6 million tons, 27 percent less than the 25.5 mil lion 
tons a year e arlier. 

May l Crop Summary , Iowa and United State s 

Winter Wheat 

--- ------------ ----- - -
:_ A_cs;_e§_ .f..os;_ .b__a_r_v~s.t ~ _ Yi-;ld per acre _: ___ ___ _fr_Q_d_gc_tiQn ______ _ 

: 1973 : 197 4 : 19 75 : 19 73 : ]974 : 1975 : 1973 . 1974 : 1975 
- - - _ :_ - - : - - _ :_ - - _;_ - - _ :_ - - : - - -·- - - - - - ·- -- - - - -·- - - -

IOWA 

U. S. 

Thousand Ac r es 

34 41 102 J:.o 

38 , 474 47,117 50,525 33 . 1 

Bushels 

JO .O 

29 . 5 

37 .0 

32.1 

1,088 

1,272, 744 

Hay Stocks on Farms May 1 

Tho usand Bushels 

1,230 

1 ,391,303 

3,774 

1,619 ,77 6 

---- -- - --- -------------- - - - = = = = = I9:Z)= -= = = = = = = = __ 1_92_4 __ ____ : _____ 191s __ _ _ _ _ 

: Percent Jj '. 1,000 To ns ; 
------- - - ------ --

IOWA 

U. S . 

28 

18.9 

1,958 

2..'+ ,322 

Percent 1/'. 1,000 Tons '. 

26 

J 8 . 9 

- . 

1,937 

25,475 

Percent 1_; : 1, 000 Tons 

19 

14 . 6 

1 , 201 

18 , 571 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - ,- -- -- - ------ --- ------ ----------l_/ Percen t of __e_revious v~a_£ ~ _£r~ • _____ _____ ___ ____________ _ 
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Crop and Livestock 
Reporting Service 
515- 284-4340 
May 10, 1976 

IOWA: Iowa winter 
compares to 

cast at 32.0 bushels 
bushels. 

cast at 2 . 7 million bushe ls. This 
lion bushels . The 1976 yield is fore
bushels below the 1975 yield of 34.0 

May 1 pasture condition was 88 percent of normal compared to 72 percent a 
year earlier. 

Hay stocks on Iowa farms on May 1 totaled 1.8 million tons 43 percent more 
than the 1.3 million tons a year earlier. 

UNITED STATES: Winter wheat production is forecast at 1,459 million bushels, 12 
percent below l ast years record 1,651 million bush e ls , Hay stocks 

on May 1 are estimated a t 25.6 mi ll ion tons, 38 percent more than the 18.6 million 
tons a year earlier. 

May 1 Cr op Summary, Iowa and United States 

Win ter Wheat 
Acres for harves t Yield per acre Production 

1974 19 75 19 76 1974 1975 1976 1974 1975 1976 

Thousand Acres Bushels Thousand Bushels 

IOWA 62 75 85 30.0 34.0 32.0 1,860 2,550 2,720 

u. s. 47,043 51,544 47,323 29.6 32.0 30.8 1,390,144 1,651,209 1,458,996 

Ha Stocks on Farms Ma 1 
1974 1975 19 76 

Percent 1/ 1, 000 Tons Percent 1/ 1,000 Tons Percent 1/ 1,000 Tons 

IOWA 

U.S. 

26 

18.9 

1,937 

25,475 

19 

14.6 

1,252 

18,604 

26 

19.3 

1,793 

25,638 

1/ Percent of previous year's crop. 
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May 11, 1977 

IOWA: Winter wheat production is forecast at 1.8 million bushels, compared to the 
1976 crop of 3.0 million bushels. 1-9 eld is forecast at 30.0 bushels 

per harvested acre, 5 bushels below the 1976 yield. Much of Iowa's wheat was sown 
in dry soil and attained limited growth before winter. Weeds are a problem in many 
fields. 

May 1 pasture condition was 81 percent of normal compared to 88 percent a 
year earlier. Spring rains and above normal temperatures improved pasture condition 
rapidly during late April. 

Hay stocks on Iowa farms on May 1 totaled 1.42 million tons, 21 percent less 
than the 1.79 million tons a year earlier. An open winter permitted full utiliza
tion of stalk fields. 

UNITED STATES: Winter wheat production is forecast at 1,477 million bushels, 6 per
cent below last year. Hay stocks on May 1 are estimated at 19.6 

million tons, 23 percent less than the 25.6 million tons a year earlier. 

Area 

May 1 Crop Summary, Iowa and United States 

WINTER WHEAT 
Acres for harvest Yield er acre Production 

1975 1976 1977 1975 1976 1977 1975 1976 1977 

--- Thousand acres --- Bushels --- ------ Thousand bushels ------

IOWA 

u. s. 
100 85 60 34.0 35.0 30.0 3,400 2,975 1,800 

51,567 49,535 47,785 32.1 31.6 30.9 1,652,923 1,566,074 1,477,455 

PASTURE AND RANGE FEED CONDITIONS* 
MAY 1, 1977 

HAY STOCKS ON FARMS, MAY 1 
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MAY · 1978 CROP REPORT OF IOWA 

Seasonal CPA 5-78 I 

' 
May 9, 1978 

IOWA: Winter wheat production is forecast at 2.4 mill ion bushels compared to the 1977 
crop of 3. 1 mill ion bushels. The 1978 yield is forecast at 36.0 bushels per har

vested acre, 1 bushel below the 1977 yield. Continued cool weather has hindered growth 
in many areas. Some disease problems are being experienced. 

May 1 pasture condition was 73 percent of normal compared to 81 percent a year 
earlier. Although moisture has been adequate, lingering cool temperatures have retarded 
growth, resulting in reduced grazing benefits. 

Hay stocks on Iowa farms on May 1 totaled 1.66 mill ion tons, 19 percent more than 
the 1.40 mil 1 ion tons a year earlier. 

UNITED STATES: Winter wheat production is forecast at 1,284 mill ion bushels, 16 percent 
below last year. Hay stocks on May 1 are estimated at 24.0 mill ion tons, 

23 percent more than the 19.5 mill ion tons a year earlier. 

May 1 Crop Summary, Iowa and United States 

WINTER WHEAT 

Area 
Acres for harvest Yield er acre 

1976 1977 1978 1976 1977 197 

---- Thousand acres Bushels 

IOWA 

U.S. 

130 85 68 35.0 37.0 36.0 

49,460 48,419 39,558 31 . 5 31. 5 32.5 

PASTURE AND RANGE FEED CONDITIONS* 

• 11s REPORTED BY 
CRO~ CORRESPOHDCHTS 

*INDICATES CURRENT SUPPLY OF PASTURE FEED FOR CRAZING ON NON - IRRIGATED PAS T URES AND 
RANCES RELATIVE TO THAT EXPECTED FROM EXISTING STANDS UNDER VERY FA VORABLE WEATHER 
CONDITIONS, 

U. s. DePartment of A~riculture 
Economics, Statistics, & 
CooPeratives Service 

Cooperating 1, i th 

Production 
1976 1977 197 

-------- Thousand bushels -------
4,550 3, 145 2,448 

1,559,923 1,526,713 1,284,375 

HAY STOCKS ON FARMS, MAY 1 
1977 197 

Area Tons % 1/ Tons 
% 1 / ( 000) ( 000) 

IOWA 1,397 21 1 , 661 

u. s. 19,505 16 24,018 

1/ Percent of previous year's 
crop. 
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John T. Markham 
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MAY 1979 CROP REPORT OF IOWA 
tAY 1 4 197 

USPS 377-910 Seasonal CPA 5-79 May 10, 1979 

IOWA: Winter wheat production is forecast at 2.5 million bushels compared to the 1978 crop 
of 1.7 million bushels. The 1979 yield is forecast at 35.0 bushels per harvested 

ac re, 4 bushels above the 1978 yield. Continued cool weather has hindered growth in many 
areas. Some disease problems are being experienced. Winter kill was below normal. 

May 1 pasture condition was 81 percent of normal compared to 73 percent a year 
earlier. Al t hough moisture has oeen adequate, lingering cool temperatures have retarded 
growth, resulting in reduced grazing benefits. 

Hay stocks on Iowa farms on May 1 totaleQ 1.91 million tons, 12 pe rcent more than the 
1. 71 million tons a year earlter. 

UN ITED STATES: Winter wheat production is forecast at 1.39 billion bushels, 11 pe r cen t 
above last year. Hay stocks on May 1 are estimated at J reco rd hi gh 29 .9 

million tons, 24 percent more than the 24.1 million tons a year earlier. 

May 1 Crop Surrnnary, Iowa and United States 

WINTER WHEAT 
Acres harvest Area 1977 1979 
T a.Mel.> 

IOWA 109 55 72 

U.S. 48,664 38,909 42,872 

J. s. DePartment of A~riculture 
conomics, Statistics, & 

~ooPeratives Service 

Yield 
1977 1 1979 

B l6 

37.0 31. O 35.0 

31. 6 32. 1 32.4 

Cooperating wit)1 

1977 1979 
w 

4,033 1,705 2, 520 

1,537,113 1,248,272 1 , 390,848 

HAY STOCKS ON FARMS, MAY 1 
1978 1979 

Area Tons I %1 Ton s f %1 
(ooo) (ooo ) I 

IOWA 1,707 

U.S. 24,077 

23 
1 8 

1,909 

29 ,922 

23 
21 

1Percent of previous year's crop. 
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MAY 1980 CROP REPORT OF IOWA 

{USPS 377-910) Seasonal CPA 5-80 

141 
II Crop & Livutock 
O RePortin~ 
W Service 
A 515-284-4340 

May 13, 1980 
IOWA: Winter wheat production is forecast at 3.3 mill ion bushels compared to the 1979 

crop of 2.7 mill ion bushels . . The 1980 yield is forecast at 35.0 bushels per har
vested acre, 2 bushels below the 1979 yield. Continued dry weather has hindered growth in 
many areas. Some disease problems are being experienced but winter kill was below normal. 

May 1 pasture condition was 81 percent of normal, the same as a year earlier. 
Moisture has been short, which has retarded growth and reduced grazing benefits. 

Hay stockson Iowa farms on May 1 totaled 2.23 million tons, 17 percent more than the 
1.91 million tons a year earlier. 

UNrTED STATES: Winter wheat production is forecast at 1.71 bill ion bushels, 6 percent 
above last year. Hay stocks on May 1 are estimated at a record high 32.9 

million tons, 10 percent more than the 29.9 mill ion tons a year earlier. 

May 1 Crop Summary, Iowa and United States 

WINTER WHEAT 

Area 
Acres for harvest Yield er acre 

. 197 1979 19 0 197 0 
ac/te6 

IOWA 45 72 95 31. O 37.0 35,0 

U.S. 39,015 43,572 49,873 32.0 36.9 34.3 

PASTURE AND RANGE FEED CONDITIONS* 

□ Good tg ••cellent 
C::J l'oo, to fair 

m Very poor 
alJS.-edroutf,t 
DID Extreme drought 

May 1, 1980 

•A.S AlPOATlD Ir 
CAOP COAAlSPOIIDl#TS 

* INDICATES CU1t1t,:HT SUl'l'L.V 01' l'ASTUltf l'EED FOlt GltAZIHG OH HOH· IRltlGAT,:D l'ASTUlt,:S AHO 
ltAHGES 1t,:L.AT1v,: TO THAT ,:xl'ECTED FROM EXISTING STANDS UNOER VERY FAVORAIL.E WEATHElt 

CONDI TIOHS, 

U.S. DePartment of A~riculture 
Economics, Statistics, & 
CooPeratives Service 

Cooperating with 

197 

1,247,706 

2,664 

1,608,897 
3,325 

1,711,010 

HAY STOCKS ON FARMS. MAY 1 
1979 1980 

Area Tons %1 Tons 
(000) (000) 

IOWA 1,909 23 2,233 

U.S. 29,912 21 32,936 
lPercent of previous year's 

Duane M. Skow 
Statistician in Charge 

Doyle C. Johnson 
Agricultural Statistician 

%1 

27 

23 
crop. 

Iowa DePartment of A~riculture 
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Crop and Live s t ock 
Reporting Se r vice 
515- 284-4340 
May 12, 197 5 

IOWA : Iowa winter wheat 
the Iowa Crop and 

of 1 . 2 million bushels . 
7 bushels above the 1974 
yiel d of 38 . 5 bushels. 

/ 
production i forecast at J . 8 
Livestock Report :-g S~rv:ice. 
The 1975 yield is forecast at 
yield of 30.0 bushels but 1.5 

million bushels, according to 
This compares to the 1974 crop 
37 . 0 bushels per harvested acre , 
bushels below the record 1971 

May l pasture c:ondition was 72 percent of normal compared to 84 pe rcent a year 
earlier. Pasture growth has been slow due to cool conditions . 

Hay stocks on Iowa farms 0n May 1 totaled 1.2 million tons 38 percent less than 
the 1.9 million tons a year earlier. Hay stocks are the lowest since 1956 when 1.1 
million tons were on hand. 

ClITED STATES : Winter wheat p roduction is forecast at 1,619 . 8 million bushels, 16 
per cent more t ilan the 1,391.3 million bushels produced in 197L1, 

Hay stocks on May 1 totali2cl 18.6 million tons, 27 perC!ent less than the 25.5 million 
tons a year earlier. 

May l Croo SLt1T1J11ar.y, Iowa and United State s 

Winter Wheat 

- ----- ------ :_ A_cI._e§_ _f_oI._ b_a_I_v~s_t _;_ _ Y.ield per acre . _: _ _____ Produc_tiQn _____ _ _ 

: 1973 : 19 74 : 1975 : 1973 : 1974 : 1975 : 1973 . 1974 '. 1975 
- - - _ :_ - - ~ ·- - _:_ - - _l_ - - _:_ - - : - - _:_ - - - - - ·- - - - - -·- - - - - -

Thousand Acrt:s Bushels Thousand Bushels 

34 41 102 32.0 1,088 1,230 IOWA 

lJ . s . 38,474 47,117 50,525 J3 . 1 

30.0 

29 . 5 

37.0 

32.1 1,272,744 1,391,303 

3,774 

1,619, 77 6 

Hay Stocks on Farms May 1 

---- -- - --- 1973 ------=- ---- 1974 : _1_92.5 __ ___ _ 
- - - - - - - - ·- - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

IOWA 

U. S . 

28 

18 . 9 

1,958 

2!+ , 322 

26 

]8.9 

1,937 

25,475 

19 

14.6 

----------------

1 , 201 

18,5 71 
-------

l_/_Percent of Erevious Yea2=:_ ' s er~ . _________________________ _ 
. 
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5- 284- 4340 
y 10, 1976 

IOWA : Iowa wint er wheat production is fore ~ast ·~ 2. 7 million ushels . This 
compares to the 1975 crop of 2.6 mil , ion bus n:,,o,,i.-_..--re 1976 yield is fore

cast at 32.0 bushels pe r harvested acre, 2 'ush~ls below the 1975 yield of 34.0 
bushels. 

May 1 pasture condi t ion was 88 percent of normal compared to 72 percent a 
year earlie r . 

Hay stocks on Iowa farms on May 1 totaled 1.8 million tons 43 pe r cent more 
than the 1.3 million tons a year earlier. 

UNITED STATES : Winter wheat production is forecast at 1,459 mil l ion bushels, 12 
percent below l as t years record 1,651 million bushels, Hay stocks 

on May 1 are estimated a t 25. 6 mill ion tons, 38 percent more than the 18. 6 million 
tons a year earlier. 

May 1 Crop Summary, Iowa and United States .. 
Winter Wheat 

Ac r es for harvest Yield per acre Production 
1974 1975 1976 19 74 1975 1976 1974 1975 1976 

Thousand Acres Bushels Thousand Bushels 

IOWA 62 75 85 30 .0 34.0 32.0 1,860 2,550 2,720 

U. S . 47,043 51 ,544 47, 323 29 .6 32.0 30 . 8 1,390,144 1 , 651,209 1,458,996 

Ha Stocks on Farms Ma 1 
1974 1975 19 76 

Percent 1/ 1,000 Tons Percent 1/ 1, 000 Tons Percent 1/ 1,000 Tons 

IOWA 

u .s . 

26 

18.9 

1, 937 

25 , 475 

l_./ Percent of previous yea r 's crop. 

U. S. Department of Agriculture 
Stat is t ical Reporting Service 

Duane M. Skow 
Sta t istician in Charge 

19 

14 . 6 

1, 252 

18 , 604 

26 

19 . 3 

1, 793 

25,638 
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May 11, 1977 
May 1977 CROP REPORT OF IOWA 

IOWA: Winter wheat production is forecast at 1.8 million bushels, compared to the 
1976 crop of 3.0 million bushels. The 1977 yield is forecast at 30.0 bushels 

per harvested acre, 5 bushels below the 1976 yield. Much of Iowa's wheat was sown 
in dry soil and attained limited growth before winter. Weeds are a problem in many 
fields. 

May 1 pasture condition was 81 percent of normal compared to 88 percent a 
year earlier. Spring rains and above normal temperatures improved pasture condition 
rapidly during late April. 

Hay stocks on Iowa farms on May 1 totaled 1.42 million tons, 21 percent less 
than the 1.79 million tons a year earlier. An open winter per.mitted full utiliza
tion of stalk f ields. 

UNITED STATES: Winter wheat production is forecast at 1,477 million bushels, 6 per
cent below last year. Hay stocks on May 1 are estimated at 19.6 

million tons, 23 percent less than the 25.6 million tons a year earlier. 

May 1 Crop Summary, Iowa and United States 

Area 

IOWA 

u. s . 

Acres for harvest 
1975 1976 1977 

--- Thousand acres 

100 85 60 

51,567 49,535 47,785 

WINTER WHEAT 
Yield er acre 

1975 1976 1977 

--- Bushels ---
34.0 35.0 30.0 

32.1 31. 6 30.9 

Production 
1975 1976 1977 

------ Thousand bushels ------
3,400 2,975 1,800 

1,652,923 1,566,074 1,477,455 

PASTURE AND RANGE FEED CONDITIONS* 
MAY 1, 1977 

NEG. SRS 366- 76 15 ) 

U. s. Department of A~riculture 
Statistical RePortin~ Service 

HAY STOCKS ON FARMS, MAY 1 

Duane M. Skow 
Statisti cian in Charge 

John T. Markham 
Agricultural Statisrician 
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MAY 1978 CROP REPORT OF IOWA 

Seasonal CPA 5-78 

II CroP & Livestock 
O RePortim! 
W Service 
A 515-284-4340 

May 9, 1978 

IOWA: Winter wheat production is forecast at 2.4 mill ion bushels compared to the 1977 
crop of 3. 1 mil lion bushels. The 1978 yield is forecast at 36.0 bushels per har

vested acre, 1 bushel below the 1977 yield. Continued cool weather has hindered growth 
in many areas. Some disease problems are being experienced. 

May 1 pasture condition was 73 percent of normal compared to 81 percent a year 
earlier. Although moisture has been adequate, 1 ingering cool temperatures have retarded 
growth, resulting in reduced grazing benefits . 

Hay stocks on Iowa farms on May 1 totaled 1.66 mill ion tons, 19 percent more than 
the 1.40 mil lion tons a year earlier. 

UNITED STATES: Winter wheat production is forecast at 1,284 mill ion bushels, 16 percent 
below last year. Hay stocks on May 1 are estimated at 24.0 million tons, 

23 percent more than the 19.5 mill ion tons a year earlier. 

May 1 Crop Summary, Iowa and United States 

Area 

IOWA 

u. s. 

Acres for harvest 
1976 1977 1978 

---- Thousand acres 

130 85 68 

49,460 48,419 39,558 

WINTER WHEAT 
Yi e ld er acre 

1976 1977 197 

Bushels 

35.0 37.0 36.0 

31 . 5 31. 5 32.5 

PASTURE AND RANGE FEED CONDITIONS* 

lil:i Extreme drouqht 

* INDICATES CURRENT SUP P L Y OF PAST URE FE ED FOR GRAZING ON NON - IRRIGATED PASTURE S AND 
RANGES RELATIVE TO THA T E X PECTED FROM E XISTING STANDS UNDER VERY FAVORA BLE WEATHER 

CONDITIONS. 

U.S. DePartment of A~riculture 
Economics, Statistics, & 
CooPeratives Service 

Coopera ting ,~ith 

Production 
1976 1977 197 

-------- Thousand bushels -------
4,550 3,145 2,448 

1,559,923 1,526,713 1,284,375 

HAY STOCKS ON FARMS, MAY 1 
1977 197 

Area Tons % 1 / Tons 
% ( 000) ( 000) 

IOWA 1,397 21 1 , 661 

U.S. 19,505 16 24,018 

1/ Percent of previous year's 
crop. 

Duane M. Skow 
Statistician in Charge 

John T. Markham 
Agricultural Statistician 

1/ 

23 
18 

Iowa DePartment of A~riculture 
A~ricultural Statistics Division 

An Equal OPPortunitY EmPloYer 
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MAY 1979 CROP REPORT OF IOWA 

(USPS 377-910) Seasonal CPA 5-79 

l II Crop & Livestock 
O RePortint 
W Service 
A 515-284-4340 

May 10, 1979 

IOWA: Winter wheat production is forecast at 2.5 million bushels compared to the 1978 crop 
of 1.7 million bushels. The 1979 yield is forecast at 35.0 bushels per harvested 

acre, 4 bushels above the 1978 yield. Continued cool weather has hindered growth in many 
areas. Some disease problems are being experienced. Winter kill was below normal. 

May 1 pasture condition was 81 percent of normal compared to 73 percent a year 
earlier. Although moisture has oeen adequate, lingering cool temperatures have retarded 
growth, resulting in reduced grazing benefits. 

Hay stocks on Iowa farms on May 1 totaled 1.91 million tons, 12 percent more than the 
1.71 million tons a year earlier . 

UNI TED STATES: Winter wneat production is forecast at 1.39 bill ion bushels, 11 percent 
above last year. Hay stocks on May 1 are estimated at~ record high 29 . 9 

million tons, 24 percent more than the 24.1 million tons a yea r earlier. 

May 1 Crop 

Area Acres harvest 
1977 1979 

T a.CJl.e/2 

IOWA 109 55 72 

U.S . 48,664 38,909 42,872 

J. S. Department of A~riculture 
1 conomics, Statistics, & 

ooPeratives Service 

Sunnnary, Iowa and United States 

WINTER WHEAT 
Yield per acre 

1977 197 1979 
BU-6 e.l6 

37.0 31. O 35.0 

31. 6 32. 1 32.4 

Cooperating with 

1977 1979 
w 

4,033 1,705 2,520 

1,537,113 1,248,272 1 , 390,848 

HAY STOCKS ON FARMS, MAY 1 
1978 1979 

Area Tons I %1 Tons I %1 
(000) (000) 

I O\.JA 1 , 707 

U.S. 24,077 

23 
18 

1,909 

29,922 

23 
21 

1Percent of previous year's crop. 

Duane M. Skow 
Statistician in Charge 

Doyle C. Johnson 
Agricultural Statistician 

Iowa DePartment of A~riculture 
Atricultural Statistics Divi~ion 

An Equal OPPortunitY EmPIOYer 

d Livestock Reporting Service 
I Agricultural Statistician 
0 210 Walnut Street 
W Des Moines, Iowa 50309 
A 515-284-4340 
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141 
II Crop & Livestock 
O RePottini 
W Service 
A 515-284-4340 

MAY 1980 CROP REPORT OF IOWA 

(USPS 377-910) Seasonal C~A 5-80 May 13, 1980 

IOWA: Winter wheat production is forecast at 3.3 mill ion bushels compared to the 1979 
crop of 2.7 mill ion bushels . . The 1980 yield is forecast at 35.0 bushels per har

vested acre, 2 bushels below the 1979 yield. Continued dry weather has hindered growth in 
many areas. Some disease problems are being experienced but winter kill was below normal. 

May 1 pasture condition was 81 percent of normal, the same as a year earlier. 
Moisture has been short, which has retarded growth and reduced grazing benefits. 

Hay stockson Iowa farms on May 1 totaled 2.23 million tons, 17 percent more than the 
1.91 mi 11 ion tons a year earlier. 

UNrTED STATES: Winter wheat production is forecast at 1.71 bill ion bushels, 6 percent 
above last year. Hay stocks on May 1 are estimated at a record high 32.9 

mill ion tons, 10 percent more than the 29.9 mill ion tons a year earlier. 

May 1 Crop Summary, Iowa and United States 

WINTER WHEAT 

Area 
Acres for harvest Yield er acre 

197 1979 19 0 197 
ac.Jte..6 

IOWA 45 72 95 31.0 37.0 35.0 

U.S. 39,015 43,572 49,873 32.0 36.9 34.3 

PASTURE AND RANGE FEED CONDITIONS* 

□ Good to excellent 
Ca:J l'oor to fair 
Ill! Verypoo, 
alJ Severe droutht 
fm Extreme drought 

May 1, 1980 

•AJ llll'OUID Ir 
CIIOP COIIIIISPONDINTS 

• IHDICATf.S CUltltl!HT SU,.,.LY 01' ,.ASTUltf l'EED l'Olf GltAZIHG OH HOH • llflflGATEO l'ASTUlff.S AHO 
ltAHGl!S lfl!LATIVt TO THAT f/t,.l!CTEO l'lfOM EXISTIHG STAHOS UHOER VERY l'AVORAILf WEATHER 
COHDITIOHJ. 

U.S. DePartment of A~riculture 
Economics, Statistics, & 
Cooperatives Service 

Cooperating with 

197 

2,664 3,325 

1,247,706 1,608,897 1,711,010 

HAY STOCKS ON FARMS, MAY 1 
1979 1980 

Area Tons %1 Tons 
(000) (000) 

IOWA 1,909 23 2,233 

U.S. 29,912 21 32,936 
1Percent of previous year's 

Duane M. Skow 
Statistician in Charge 

Doyle C. Johnson 
Agricultural Statistician 

%1 

27 
23 

crop. 

Iowa DePartment of A~riculture 
A~ricultural Statistics Division 

An Equal OPPortunitY EmPIOYer 

Livestock Reporting Service 
IIAgrlcultural Statistician 
0 210 Walnut Street 
W Des Hoines, Iowa 50309 
A 515-284-4340 

OFFICIAL BUSINESS 
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MAY 1981 CROP FE.PORT OF IOWA 

Crop & Livestock 
RePortim! 
Service 

515-284-4340 

(USPS 377-910) Seasonal CP/i. 4-81 May 14, 1981 

IOWA: Winter wheat production is forecast at 4.07 mill ion bushels compared to the 1980 crop of 3.50 
million bushels. The_ 1981 yield is forecast at 37.0 bushels per harvested acre, 1 bushel below 

the 1980 yield . Harvested acreage is forecast at 110 thousand acres, 20 percent above last year. 
Winterkil 1 has been below normal. 

May 1 pasture condition was 83 percent of normal, 2 percentage points above last year and the 10 
year average. Mild winter and spring temperatures brought early pasture growth t o most o f the state. 

Hay stocks on Iowa farms on May 1 totaled 2.09 mill ion tons, 12 percent l ess than the 2.36 mi 1-
1 ion tons a year earlier. 

UNITED STATES: Winter wheat production is forecast at a record high 2.08 bill ion bushe ls as of May 1, 
10 percent more than last year's production of 1 .89 bi 11 ion bushels. · Hay stocks on 

May 1 are estimated at 25.5 million tons, 24 percent less than the record 33.3 million tons a year 
ear 1 i er. 

MAY 1 CROP SUMMARY, IOWA AND UN I TED STATES 
WINTER WHEAT 

Area Acres Yield er acre 
1979 1979 1 0 1981 

----- T ac/ uv., BUJ.i ------
IOWA 60 92 110 37.0 38.0 

U.S. 43,427 51,374 57,775 36.9 36.8 

PASTURE AND RANGE FEED CONDITIONS* 

Gr-
/ L_ 

May1,1981 

D Good to excellent 

□ Poor to fair 
!'ZZl Very poor 
KXXJ Severe drough t 

lilllll Extreme drought 

*INDICATES CURRENT SUPPLY OF PAST U QE FEED FOR CRAZING ON NON - IRRIGATED PASTURES AND 
RANCES RELATIVE TO THAT EXPECTED FROI' EXISTING STANDS UNDER VERY FAVORABLE WEATHER 

CONDITIONS. 

U.S. DePartment of Aericulture 
Economics & Statistics Service 

d Livestock Reporting Service 
I Agricultural Statistician 
0 21 O \Ja 1 nut Street 
W Des Moines, Iowa 50309 
A 515-284-4340 

OFFICIAL BUSINESS 

PENAL TY FOR PRIVATE USE. 1300 

5552 

37.0 

36.0 

Production 
1979 19 0 19 1 

------ -- T oUJ.ian U.6 w ---------
2,220 3,496 4,070 

1,601,234 1,891,251 2,078,137 

HAY STOCKS ON FARMS MAY 
19 0 19 

Area Tons %1 Tons 
(000) (000) 

IOWA 2,362 27 2,090 

U.S. 33,346 23 25,500 
1 Percent of previous year's 

Duane M. Skow 
Stati st ic ian i n Cha rge 

Berni e Ja nssen 
Agricultural Stati s tician 

%1 

26 

19 
crop . 

Iowa Deoartment of Aericulture 
Aericultural Stati s tics Division 
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AT DES MOINES IOWA 5030Q 

TIME VALUE 

STATE LIB RY CO Ml ION Or IQV"A 
Historical ult 

DES MOINES. IOWA 5031 ~ 



141 

II Crop & Livestock 
0 Re Po rt in~ 
W Service 
A 515-284-4340 

MAY 1981 CROP FE.PORT OF IOWA 

(USPS 377-910) Seasonal CP/l. 4-81 May 14, 1981 

IOWA: Winter wheat production is forecast at 4.07 mill ion bushels compared to the 1980 crop of 3.50 
million bushels. The. 1981 yi e ld is forecast at 37.0 bushels pe r harvested acre , 1 bus hel be low 

the 1980 yield. Harve sted acreage is foreca s t at 110 thousand acres, 20 pe rcen t above la s t year. 
Wint e rkil 1 has been below normal. 

May 1 pasture condition was 83 pe rcent of normal, 2 percentage poin ts above last year and t he 10 
year ave ra ge. Mil d win te r and spring tempe ratures brought earl y pastur e g rowth to mo~t of the state . 

Ha y stocks on Iowa farms on Ma y 1 t otaled 2.09 mill ion tons, 12 percent less than the 2. 36 mil
l ion tons a year ea rli e r. 

UNITED STATES : Wint e r wheat production is forecast at a record high 2. 08 bill ion bushe l s a s of Ma y 1, 
10 percent more than la s t year's production of 1 . 89 bi 11 ion bu she l s . Ha y s tocks on 

Ma y 1 are es timated at 25.5 mill ion tons, 24 pe rcent less than the record 33.3 mill ion tons a year 
earli e r. 

MAY 1 CROP SUMMARY, IOWA AND UNITED 
WINTER WHEAT 

Ar ea Acres Yield 
1979 1979 1 0 19 

- -- -- T ac/1.e.J.i Bw., ------
IOWA 60 92 110 37.0 38,0 

U. S. 43,427 51,374 57,775 36.9 36.8 

PASTURE AND RANGE FEED CONDITIONS* 
May 1, 1981 

D Good to excellent 

CJ Poor to fair 

!'2ZI Very poor 
KXXJ Severe drought 

llll Extreme drought 

*ll'IDICATES CURREl'IT SUPP LY OF PASTUQE F EED FO R CRA Z IN G ON NON · I RRICAT E D PASTURES Al'/D 
RAl'ICES RELATIVE TO THAT E X P ECTE D FROM E XI STIN G STAND S UNDER V ER Y FAVORABLE WEATHER 

COl'IDI TIONS . 

U.S. DePartment of A!:!riculture 
Economics & Statistics Service 

d Lives tock Reporting Servi c e 
I Agr ic ultural Statist i cian 
0 210 Walnut Street 
W Des Moines, Iowa 50309 
A 515-284-4340 

OFFICIAL BUSINESS 

P ENALTY FOR PRIVATE USE, UDO 

5552 

37.0 

36 .0 

STATES 

1979 19 1 
----- - -- T ---- -----

2,220 3,496 4,070 

1,601,234 1,891, 25 1 2,078,137 

HAY STOCKS ON FARMS MAY 
19 0 19 

Area Tons %1 Tons 
(000) (000) 

IOWA 2,362 27 2,09 0 

U.S. 33,346 23 25,500 
1Percent of previ ous year's 

Duane M. Skow 
Stat i stician in Charge 

Be r nie Jan ssen 
Agri cul tural Statistician 

%1 

26 

19 

crop . 

Iowa Deoa rtment of A!:! r1c ulture 
A!:!ricul t ural St at1s t1cs Division 
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